
Human Resources 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 6 March 2017
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Helen Godwin (Chair), Paula O'Rourke (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander, Kye Dudd, 
Richard Eddy, Gary Hopkins, Mike Langley and Jo Sergeant

Copies to: Nicki Beardmore, Sandra Farquharson (Interim Service Director Human Resources), Mark 
Williams, James Brereton, Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Officer) and Shahzia Daya (Service 
Director - Legal and Democratic Services)

Issued by: Louise deCordova, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 35 26151
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 24 February 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Human Resources Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 10.00 am

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Chair's Business 
To receive any announcements from the Chair.

5. Public Forum 
NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item

Petitions, questions and statements will be accepted only if they relate to the 
business for which the extraordinary meeting has been arranged.

6. Pay Policy Statement 
Committee to consider the amendments to the Pay Policy statement for 
recommendation to Full Council.

(Pages 3 - 16)

7. Performance Management Panel 
Committee to consider the report for recommendation to Full Council. (Pages 17 - 26)

8. Protected Officers Disciplinary & Dismissal Procedure 
Committee to consider the report for recommendation to Full Council. (Pages 27 - 65)



HR Committee
6th March 2017

Report of: Interim Service Director Human Resources, Change and Communications

Title: The Council’s Pay Policy Statement for the period 1st March 2017 to 31st March 2018

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Sandra Farquharson (Interim Head of HR)

Contact Telephone Number: (0117) 35 21359

Recommendation
That the Committee recommends the Pay Policy Statement for the period 1st March 2017 to 31st March 
2018 be approved by the Full Council.

Summary
The purpose of this report is to re-consider the Pay Policy Statement (PPS) for 2017/18. The Localism Act 
2011 requires local authorities to agree and publish a PPS annually before the start of the financial year 
to which the statement relates.

The significant issues in the report are:
- The Committee is asked to recommend to the Full Council that the PPS be back-dated to 1st March 
2017, so it will cover the 13 months from that date until 31st March 2018.
- The Committee is asked to note that the bonus for the Chief Executive included in the draft PPS 
considered at its meeting on 2nd February is more accurately described as performance-related pay 
(PRP), and that this is reflected in the updated draft PPS attached to this report.
- The Committee is asked to re-consider the bonus element of the Chief Executive’s terms and conditions 
of employment in accordance with the advertised Chief Executive role and agree that the PRP advertised 
for the role may be awarded annually.
- The Committee is also asked if it would be content to increase the PRP percentage figure to 15% in line 
with the Council’s current PPS (for 2016/17), which permits the award of a non-consolidated and non-
pensionable “Uplift Band” of up to 15% for recruitment and retention reasons to Service Directors.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Policy

1. The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to agree and publish a pay policy statement 
annually before the start of the financial year to which the statement relates.

2. The Council’s Constitution states that the HR Committee determines the pay and grading and 
other terms and conditions of 1st and 2nd tier posts and postholders. Determining the terms and 
conditions on which all other staff hold office is delegated to the Head of Paid Service who may 
arrange for the discharge of these functions through Strategic Directors. All officers exercising 
HR functions must do so in accordance with the Council’s HR policies and any advice provided by 
the Service Director HR.

Consultation

3. Internal
The Senior Leadership Team was consulted on the proposal to freeze the pay of Strategic 
Directors and Service Directors in December 2016.

The trade unions have been informed of the proposals.

The HR Committee considered the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 at its meeting on 2nd 
February 2017. The relevant extract of the draft minutes of the Committee’s meeting is as 
follows:

“The Committee received a report of the Interim Service Director Human Resources, Change and 
Communications and considered the public forum statement submitted by Unite in conjunction 
with this item. The Committee was asked to recommend the Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 be 
approved by the Full Council.

The HR Business Partner summarised the significant issues in the report.  In response to members 
questions the following points were raised:

a. It was noted that the proposal not to progress the pay of Service Directors could affect the 
Council’s ability to recruit and retain skilled managers, and should be recognised as a risk. 

b.  It was noted that the current pay proposals were in line with current market rates and 
aligned with provisions explicit in the Corporate Strategy considered by Cabinet. It was noted 
that in circumstances where the need to recruit specialist skills required enhanced payments, 
any proposals for a Market Pay Supplement would be brought to the Committee for approval.

c. Officers were in discussions with the trade unions to understand the full cost implications of 
developing a new pay structure. An April 2018 implementation was proposed. 

d. It was noted that restrictions on exit payments had not yet been enacted by the Government. 
Once in force, any severance proposal which exceeded the cap would need a waiver approved 
by the Full Council. 

Page 4



e. It was noted that 
[...]
t 
Appendix B for information.

8. The Council has paid its own employees no less than the Real Living Wage (as set by the Living 
Wage Foundation) since October 2014. The Council aspires to become a Living Wage Employer, 
which requires the Council to do all it can in law to ensure that those who deliver services on the 
Council’s behalf (eg, contractors) pay their own staff no less than the Real Living Wage. This is 
subject to affordability considerations, and discussions with the Living Wage Foundation on 
potential timescales.

9. The Government intends to introduce restrictions on exit payments, but these have yet to be 
enacted. The Government is also changing the law to further curtail “off-payroll” working in the 
public sector with effect from 6th April 2017.

Page 5



Proposal

10. The Committee is asked to recommend to the Full Council that the PPS be back-dated to 1st 
March 2017, so it will cover the 13 months from that date until 31st March 2018.

11. The Committee is asked to note that the bonus for the Chief Executive included in the draft PPS 
considered at its meeting on 2nd February is more accurately described as performance-related 
pay (PRP), and that this is reflected in the updated draft PPS attached to this report.

12. The Committee is asked to re-consider the PRP element of the Chief Executive’s terms and 
conditions of employment in accordance with the advertised Chief Executive role and agree that 
the PRP advertised for the role may be awarded annually.

13. The Committee is also asked if it would be content to increase the PRP percentage figure to 15% 
in line with the Council’s current PPS (for 2016/17), which permits the award of a non-
consolidated and non-pensionable “Uplift Band” of up to 15% for recruitment and retention 
reasons to Service Directors.

Other Options Considered

14. To not freeze pay at 2016/17 levels for Strategic Directors and Service Directors and to not 
prevent pay progression for Service Directors. It is e
[...]
rt fulfils the legal requirement placed on the Council by s.38 (1) of the Localism Act 
2011 to produce an annual pay policy statement.”
Advice provided by Husinara Jones (Senior Solicitor), 24th January 2017.

Financial
(a) Revenue
“As indicated in the report, the financial implications of the revised/proposed new pay structure 
are not yet known as this is currently being developed. It is, however, essential that the financial 
implications of the proposed new pay structure are fully costed, over the period of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP), to review its affordability in the context of the Council’s overall 
budget constraints. Given the planned introduction of 1st April 2018, it is essential that this is 
considered as soon as possible to ensure that it can be considered in the context of the Council’s 
MTFP.”
(b) Capital
“The pay structure for the Council relates to all staff, including those employed to deliver capital 
projects. Therefore, any changes to the current pay structure may have a financial implication on 
the cost of capital schemes, where the cost of employed staff is recharged to those capital 
schemes.”
Advice provided by Kevin Lock (Finance Business Partner), 24th January 2017.

Land
Not applicable.

Personnel
“The new pay rates for Strategic Directors and Service Directors implemented on 1st June 2016 
were inclusive of the 1% pay award agreed by the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers 
of Local Authorities for the years 2016/17 and 2017/18. There is no contractual right for Service 
Directors to progress from the Appointment Rate to the Competence Rate.”
Advice provided by Mark Williams (HR Business Partner), 24th January 2017.

Page 7



Appendices:
A – Draft Pay Policy Statement
B – Design Principles
C – Equality Impact Relevance Check

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
None.

Page 8



Page 1 of 5

Bristol City Council

Pay Policy Statement
for the period

1st March 2017 to 31st March 2
[...]
ed to all Chief Officers and senior 
managers. For information the representation of affected staff is as follows:

Protected characteristic Affected staff Bristol City Council* Bristol**
Disabled 9.00% 6.67% 7.4%
Black Minority Ethnic 5.83% 11.71% 12.8%
White Minority Ethnic 7.77% 4.90% 7.65%
Women 49.11% 60.21% 46.77%
Christian 42.24% 43.17% 48.21%Page 15



Other religion 8.45% 8.68% 6.64%
No religion 49.30% 48.15% 45.15%
Lesbian/gay/bisexual 5.19% 4.36% 1.94%***
* Excludes staff in schools
** Economically-active population, Office for National Statistics 2011
*** South-West, Office for National Statistics 2015

In relation to the Annual Leave Top-Up Scheme, none.

Is a full Equality Impact Assessment required? 
Does the proposal have the potential to impact on people with protected characteristics 
in the following ways:

 access to or participation in a service,
 levels of representation in our workforce, or
 reducing quality of life (i.e. health, education, standard of living) ?

Please indicate yes or no. If the answer 
is yes then a full impact assessment 
must be carried out. If the answer is 
no, please provide a justification. 

No because neither proposal has the potential 
to impact on levels of representation in the 
workforce.

Service Director sign-off and date: Equalities Officer sign-off and date: 

Page 16



HR Committee
6th March 2017

Report of: Interim Service Director Human Resources, Change and Communications

Title: Performance Management Panel

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Sandra Farquharson (Interim Head of HR)

Contact Telephone Number: (0117) 35 21359

Recommendation
That the Committee recommends to the Full Council that the Council’s Constitution be amended to 
provide for a Performance Management Panel as set out in this report.

Summary
The purpose of this report is to re-affirm the Committee’s intentions regarding the performance 
management of the Chief Executive, and to provide further details on the process.

The significant issues in the report are:
- The proposed terms of reference for the Performance Management Panel (PMP) are attached at 
Appendix A.
- The Committee is asked to note the guidance (attached at Appendix B) that is provided by the Joint 
Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Chief Executives (JNC), and which has been used to shape the 
proposals.
- The membership of the PMP, which will meet at least annually, is proposed to be:
- The Elected Mayor and the Party Group Leaders (who will be the voting members)
- The Chief Executive and their trade union or professional association representative
- Two representatives of the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Service Director HR (or 
nominee).
- In advance of the Panel meeting, the Chief Executive will provide the LGA representatives with evidence 
of how they have met the agreed targets. The LGA representatives will make an assessment of the 
information supplied and will propose for the Panel’s consideration what if any level of performance-
related pay should be awarded.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Policy

1. The Council’s Constitution currently makes no provision for the performance management of the 
Chief Executive, and none took place under the previous administration.

2. Under the JNC it is a contractual obligation on the part of both the Chief Executive and the 
Council to engage in a regular process of appraisal.

Consultation

3. Internal
The HR Committee considered the performance management of the Chief Executive at its 
meeting on 24th November 2016. The relevant extract of the minutes of the Committee’s 
meeting is as follows:

“The Committee received a report from the Service Director, Human Resources and Workplace, 
and considered the public forum statement submitted by Paul Wheeler, Bristol Equality in 
conjunction with this item. The report seeks the Committee’s approval for proposals relating to 
the terms and conditions and performance management of the job of Chief Executive.

a. Officers read the legal advice which had been provided in relation to the report as follows:

‘The pay of the Chief Executive is set out in the Council’s Pay Policy Statement, and any 
amendments to the Statement require the approval of the Full Council.

Other than in relation pay and to dismissal for poor performance and misconduct, the terms 
and conditions of employment for the Chief Executive are set by the Human Resources 
Committee.

The Council’s Constitution currently does not provide for the performance management of the
Chief Executive and any amendments to the Constitution require the approval of the Full 
Council.

Legal and HR advice should be sought when drafting the terms of the fixed term contract for 
the new Chief Executive.’
Advice given by: Shahzia Daya, Service Director, Legal and Democratic Services
Date: 15 November 2016

b. The facility to award performance related pay to the Chief Executive is part of the annual Pay 
Policy Statement, which must be approved by the Full Council. The level of that payment (if 
any) would be decided by the Performance Management Panel, and not Full Council.

c. The Chief Executive’s performance objectives will be set and monitored by the Performance 
Management Panel. In discussion at HR Committee, it was agreed that Full Council or the 
Executive Function serving the Mayor and wider council should take on this role and the 
recommendation is to set up a performance panel for that purpose. It was confirmed that the 
performance management panel could consist of the Mayor and Party Group Leaders and 
advisors.

Page 18



The Committee RESOLVED:
(i) To recommend to the Full Council that a Performance Management Panel be constituted to 
agree objectives with the Chief Executive, assess the jobholder’s performance and decide what 
level (if any) of performance related pay should be awarded. The Panel to be composed of the 
Mayor and Party Group Leaders, supported by advisers with appropriate expertise. (ii) To 
approv
[...]
rs’  Organisation   or    ALACE  or   
SOLACE. Alternatively such assistance may be available from commercial 
sources, such as consultancy firms. 

 
7.3     Such assistance from the aforementioned organisations may take the form of 

them either directly participating in the process for which a fee may be 
requested  to  cover  staff  time  or  the  recommendation  of,  for  example,  a 
suitably experienced recently retired senior officer or other independent 
individual. 

 
Note: If external assistance is sought, it must have the agreement of both 
sides. 

 
8. OTHER MATTERS 

 
8.1     The detailed content of appraisal interviews should normally be treated as 

confidential to the participants, unless both parties agree that it would be 
helpful for the targets agreed for the ensuing period to be shared more widely. 
However, it may be useful to report to an appropriate committee meeting that 
an appraisal interview has taken place. 

 
8.2     This may be useful in acting  as  a reminder  that the chief executive and 

members need to ensure that chief officers are in their turn appraised. 
 
8.3     It should, however, not be assumed that the process for appraising the chief 

executive should be followed in precise detail for other staff. There is a 
fundamental difference between elected members appraising the chief 
executive  and  managers  appraising  subordinates.  The  principles, 
nevertheless, are the same. 

Page 26

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:alacehonsec@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.solace.org.uk/


HR Committee
6th March 2017

Report of: Interim Service Director Human Resources, Change and Communications

Title: Disciplinary Procedures for the Chief Executive and Chief Officers

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Sandra Farquharson (Interim Head of HR)

Contact Telephone Number: (0117) 35 21359

Recommendation
That the Committee recommends to the Full Council:
1. That the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 1, Paragraph (j)) be amended to read: “Confirming the 
appointment of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Financial (Section 151) 
Officer, and confirming the dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Financial (Section 151) Officer”.

2. That the Terms of Reference of the Human Resources Committee be amended to replace the final two 
sentences of “Overview” with “In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules to act as the 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee in relation to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers”, and the 
following to be added to “Functions”: “To hear and determine matters of discipline in relation to the Chief 
Executive and Chief Officers, including taking action up to and including dismissal. Where dismissal is the 
outcome in relation to the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Financial (Section 
151) Officer the Committee will recommend this to the Full Council for a final decision”.

3. That the membership of the Human Resources Committee be amended to include at least one 
member of the executive, which is required when it is acting as the Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee in relation to the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Financial (Section 
151) Officer.

4. That an Independent Panel be established as a committee of the Council appointed under section 
102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 comprising only independent persons (at least two) appointed 
under Section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 for the following purpose: “To review the decision of the 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee to dismiss the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and 
the Chief Financial (Section 151) Officer, and to provide comments on this recommendation to the Full 
Council for a final decision”.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



That the Committee adopts:
- The Model Disciplinary Procedure of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Chief 
Executives (as detailed in the sections headed “procedure” in Appendix A to this report) in relation to 
matters of discipline of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Financial (Section 
151) Officer, noting that throughout the appendices A, Ai, Aii and Aiii “chief executive” should be 
construed to include not only the Head of Paid Service but also the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Financial (Section 151) Officer.
- The Model Procedure of the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local Authorities in 
relation to matters of discipline of all other Chief Officers (as detailed in Appendix B to this report).

That the Committee repeals the Council’s Disciplinary Policy for 1st and 2nd Tier Officers.

That the Committee notes:
- That the sections headed “guidance” in Appendix A to this report are not part of the procedure but may 
be taken into account.
- That a separate report on the procedure to be followed in relation to grievances raised against or by the 
Chief Executive will be brought to the Committee’s next meeting.
- That the Officer Employment Procedure Rules (in the Council’s Constitution) will be updated as 
necessary in order to reflect the agreed position.

Summary
The purpose of this report is to amend the Council’s Constitution and procedures in line with the 
requirements of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 and in 
light of recommendations from the Joint Negotiating Committee of Local Authority Chief Executives.

The significant issues in the report are:
- Are detailed under “Recommendations” above.

Policy

1. The Council’s approach to disciplinary action and dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer, the Chief Financial (Section 151) Officer and other Chief Officers is set out in 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, which form Part 4(F) of the Council’s Constitution.

2. The contract of employment of the Chief Executive explicitly incorp
[...]
yment for a fixed term unless the authority has undertaken to renew such a contract”. 
However, unlike the DIP process, it does not apply to disciplinary action short of dismissal.

7. Initial changes to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules were made at the Full Council’s 
Annual Meeting in May 2015 in order to meet tight timescales imposed by the legislation, but 
further refinement is necessary in light of the publication by the JNC of the model procedure and 
associated guidance.

Proposal

8. As identified under “Recommendations” above.

Other Options Considered

9. To recommend the Council’s own procedure based on earlier advice from the Local Government 
Association as considered by the HR Committee at its meeting on 22nd September 2016, but the 
JNC Model Procedure has in effect superseded this.

Risk Assessment

10. The risk of not approving the Recommendations is that there will be no compliant process in 
place to deal with matters of discipline in relation to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers.

Page 29



Public Sector Equality Duties

11a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 
considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the 
need to:

i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under 
the Equality Act 2010.

ii) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, 
to the need to --

- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic;

- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled 
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' 
disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 
any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to –

- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

11b) No equality impact assessment has been undertaken because these changes are required by 
the law and contract of employment.

Legal and Resource Implications

Legal
“”
Advice provided by x (y), z.

Financial
(a) Revenue
“”
(b) Capital
“”
Advice provided by x (y), z.

Land
Not applicable.

Page 30



Personnel
High ethical standards are critical to maintaining public confidence in local government. Holders 
of public office are accountable for their decisions and actions to the public. It is important to 
have a mechanism in place to prevent misconduct and to deal with it effectively. These 
Disciplinary Procedures are as set out in the JNC Model Procedure and associated guidance.

Sandra Farquharson
Interim Head of Human Resources
04/03/2017

Appendices:
A – Model Disciplinary Procedure for the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Financial (Section 151) Officer
Ai – Model Disciplinary Procedure flowchart
Aii – Model Disciplinary Procedure (relationship with sickness procedure) flowchart
Aiii – Model Disciplinary Procedure (relation with capability/performance management) flowchart
Aiv – Proper procedure ready reckoner for the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the 
Chief Financial (Section 151) Officer
B – Model Disciplinary Procedure for all other Chief Officers

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:
None.

Page 31



 

 
25 

 

 APPEN
[...]
quorum and substitutes. The IDC also 
has an important role in considering the report of an Independent Investigator.  
The role of the IDC is explained further at appropriate stages in the guidance.  
(The Committee that performs this function may locally be known by a different 
name although its role and responsibilities will be that outlined throughout this 
document and referred to herein as the IDC.  This Committee may also fulfil 
other functions). 

 
1.2.3 The Appeals Committee must be a politically balanced committee of, it is 

suggested, five members who are not members of the IDC. Where authorities 
operate an executive structure this must include at least one member of the 
executive. The Appeals Committee will have a more limited role. Its purpose 
will be to hear appeals against action taken short of dismissal and to take a 
decision either to confirm the action or to impose no sanction or a lesser 
sanction. 

 
1.2.4 The JNC has agreed that the Independent Panel should comprise of 

independent persons (at least two in number) who have been appointed by 
the council, or by another council, for the purposes of the council members’ 
conduct regime under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011. Councils are 
required to issue invitations for membership of the Panel in accordance with 
the following priority order: 

 

Page 37



 

 
31 

 

(a) an independent person who has been appointed by the council and 
who is a local government elector in the authority’s area 
(b) any other independent person who has been appointed by the 
council and 
(c) an independent person who has been appointed by another council 
or councils 

 
1.2.5 Appropriate training should be provided for Independent Panel members. 

 
1.2.6 It should be noted that any remuneration paid to members of an Independent 

Panel may not exceed that payable in respect of their role under the Localism 
Act. 

 
1.2.7 A requirement for any disciplinary process is to carry out an investigati
[...]
ortunity to be represented by an individual of 
their choice, although representation for the Chief 
Executive should be obtained at his / her expense. 
Following the hearing the II will produce a report for 

consideration by the IDC. 

Page 61



 

 
77 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations of the IDC 
Following either consideration of the report of the II or a full hearing of the case the IDC will essentially have three 

options 
1. No case to answer 

2. Disciplinary action short of dismissal 
3. Dismissal 

No case to answer 
Appropriate communication 

should be prepared in agreement 
with the Chief Executive to 

ensure that as far as possible 
there is no damage to the 

postholder’s reputation. The IDC 
should consider reimbursement 

of any reasonable expenses 
incurred by the employee. 

Action short of dismissal 
A decision to take action short of 

dismissal should be communicated 
in writing to the Chf Exec with 

rationale for the decision. The Chf 
Exec has the right of appeal to the 

appeals committee against this 
decision 

Recommendation to dismiss 
If there is a recommendation to 
dismiss, the reports of the IDC 

and the II should then be sent to 
Independent Panel (IP) for its 

consideration. The Chief 
Executive may make written 

representations to the IP 

 
Composition, role and process of the IP 

The IP should be a committee of the Council, appointed under section 102(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972,  and should comprise  only independent persons (at least two) 

appointed under S28(7) of the Localism Act 2011. Appropriate training should be provided to 
these Independent members. Both parties should be present or represented* at the meeting.  

The IP should receive any oral representations from the Chief Executive, in which case it 
should invite any response on behalf of the IDC to the points made, and may ask questions of 
either party.  The IP should review the decision and prepare a report for Council. This report 

should conta

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee

6 March 2017 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Helen Godwin (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Kye Dudd, Gary Hopkins, Mike Langley and 
Jo Sergeant

Officers in Attendance:-
Sandra Farquharson (Interim Service Director Human Resources), Mark Williams (HR Business Partner), 
James Brereton (HR Advisor), Louise deCordova (Democratic Services Officer), Shahzia Daya (Service 
Director - Legal and Democratic Services) and Husinara Jones (Solicitor)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Cllr Godwin led welcome and introductions.

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies received from Cllr Eddy (Cllr Lesley Alexander in substitute) and Cllr O’Rourke.

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Chair's Business

The Chair noted that further to the appointment of the new Chief Executive to Full Council, amendments 
were required to the Pay Policy Statement and associated governance in relation to the post.

5. Public Forum

The Committee noted that Steve Paines, Unite was in attendance.

6. Protected Officers Disciplinary & Dismissal Procedure



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director Human Resources, Change and 
Communications, presented by Sandra Farquharson.

The Committee considered the significant issues in the report and the following points were noted in 
response to members questions:

The Committee unanimously Resolved:
That the Committee recommends to the Full Council:

1. That the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 1, Paragraph (j)) be amended to read: 
“Confirming the appointment of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Financial (Section 151) Officer, and confirming the dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer or the Chief Financial (Section 151) Officer”.

2. That the Terms of Reference of the Human Resources Committee be amended to replace the 
final two sentences of “Overview” with “In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules to act as the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee in relation to the Chief Executive 
and Chief Officers”, and the following to be added to “Functions”: “To hear and determine 
matters of discipline in relation to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers, including taking action 
up to and including dismissal. Where dismissal is the outcome in relation to the Head of Paid 
Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Financial (Section 151) Officer the Committee will 
recommend this to the Full Council for a final decision”.

3. That the membership of the Human Resources Committee be amended to include at least one 
member of the executive, which is required when it is acting as the Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee in relation to the Head of Paid Service, or Monitoring Officer or the Chief 
Financial (Section 151) Officer.

4. That an Independent Panel be established as a committee of the Council appointed under 
section 102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 comprising only independent persons (at least 
two) appointed under Section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 for the following purpose: “To 
review the decision of the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee to dismiss the Head of Paid 
Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Financial (Section 151) Officer, and to provide 
comments on this recommendation to the Full Council for a final decision”

7. Performance Management Panel

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director Human Resources, Change and 
Communications, presented by Sandra Farquharson.

The Committee considered the significant issues in the report and the following points were noted in 
response to members’ questions:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was confirmed that the panel would consist of two independent representatives from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and that these would be voting members.

The Performance Management Panel would meet annually to assess what if any level of performance-
related pay should be awarded.  Any award would become payable at the end of the contract. 

The Committee Resolved (with one abstention):
That the Committee recommends to the Full Council that the Council’s Constitution be amended to 
provide for a Performance Management Panel as set out in this report.

8. Pay Policy Statement

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director Human Resources, Change and 
Communications, presented by Sandra Farquharson and considered a public forum statement from Steve 
Paines, Unite in conjunction with this item.

The Committee was advised of the proposal to amend the Pay Policy at para 8(a) to confirm that any 
accrued performance related pay will be paid if the contract is terminated early, save for circumstances 
where the employment is terminated for reasons of Gross Misconduct. 

The following points were noted in response to members’ questions:

Concerns were raised in recognition that any potential uplift in salary could breach the Council’s 
aspiration to maintain a 10:1 ratio.

It was confirmed that the proposed performance related pay uplift of up to 15% was in line with the 
Council’s current award of performance related pay to Service Directors for recruitment and retention 
reasons. 

The Committee Resolved:
That the Pay Policy Statement for the period 1st March 2017 to 31st March 2018 be approved by the Full 
Council.

Meeting ended at 10.50 am

CHAIR  __________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


